[Agreement No. 15-92348 - California Department of Health Care Services - County Children's Health Initiative Program - Up to \$9,492,495]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to enter into Agreement No. 15-92348 with the California Department of Health Care Services to receive federal draw-down funding for children enrolled in the County Children's Health Initiative Program through the City and County of San Francisco's Healthy Kids Program, in the amount of up to \$9,492,495 for the period of July 1, 2015, through September 30, 2019.

WHEREAS, On July 1, 2014, the Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board (MRMIB) ceased operations as a result of the Budget Act of 2014 and all MRMIB programs transitioned to the California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS); and

WHEREAS, The County Children's Health Initiative Program (C-CHIP), formerly administered by MRMIB, transitioned to DHCS, and provides federal reimbursement to counties for the provision of health care to eligible children; and

WHEREAS, The City & County of San Francisco (City) serves these children through the Healthy Kids Program (Program); and

WHEREAS, Eligible Healthy Kids enrollees allow DPH to draw down federal funds and include documented United States residents and citizens up to age 19 who are between 266% and 322% of the federal poverty line and reside in the City; and

WHEREAS, On September 27, 2017, DHCS forwarded Agreement No. 15-92348 (Agreement) for the Program, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 171160, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS, This Agreement, for up to \$9,942,495, includes payments retroactive to July 1, 2015, and estimated payments through September 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Depending upon the availability of federal funding for California, the Agreement for C-CHIP may be renewed for periods beyond September 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, DHCS requires an approved Board of Supervisors Resolution for DPH to enter into Agreement Number 15-92348 for the C-CHIP Program; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively enter into the Agreement with DHCS in the amount of \$9,492,495, for the period of July 1, 2015 to September 30, 2019; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health or her appointed representative is authorized to sign the agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is authorized to expend these funds on the Program; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the contract being fully executed by all parties, DPH shall provide the final contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

171160

Date Passed: December 05, 2017

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to enter into Agreement No. 15-92348 with the California Department of Health Care Services to receive federal draw-down funding for children enrolled in the County Children's Health Initiative Program through the City and County of San Francisco's Healthy Kids Program, in the amount of up to \$9,492,495 for the period of July 1, 2015, through September 30, 2019.

November 30, 2017 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS COMMITTEE REPORT

December 05, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

File No. 171160

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/5/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor

Date Approved